## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 - 149 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF PREMIUM PAY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES IN GOOD STANDING

**WHEREAS**, the American Rescue Plan Act allows for the use of funds for revenue loss to be used for support of municipal services; and

**WHEREAS**, workers were required to return to performing Public Works duties on a full-time basis in June and July of 2020 while municipal offices remained closed to the public; and

**WHEREAS**, the nature of Public Works duties, such as working in close proximity to one another and sharing equipment, increased their potential exposure to Covid-19; and

**WHEREAS**, the work performed was essential to maintaining the health and safety of the Township.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that workers that performed Public Works duties in June and July of 2020 shall be provided up to \$1,500 in Premium Pay.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the amount of Premium Pay shall coincide with the amount of time each worker performed Public Works duties during that period of time.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that workers must be employed by the Township in good standing and regularly performing Public Works duties on the date of this resolution in order to receive Premium Pay.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** workers shall receive the Premium Pay as soon as practical after the adoption of the 2022 Municipal Budget.

Adopted: April 6, 2022

Adopted this 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk